
 

1 

 

Meeting of the  
 

TOWER HAMLETS 
COUNCIL 

__________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 21 June 2006 at 7.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 

5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Tim Hogan, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail: tim.hogan@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

 



 
Chief Executive’s 
Directorate 
 
Democratic Renewal and Engagement 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Tel 020 7364 4850 
Fax 020 7364 3232 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 
TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER 
HAMLETS 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of the 
Tower Hamlets to be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 
MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG at 7.30 p.m. on 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Christine Gilbert 
Chief Executive 
 



 

3 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any personal 
interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they arise during the course of the 
meeting.  Members must orally indicate to which item their interest relates.  If a Member has 
a personal in
[...]
F THE 
COUNCIL, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

 
5. TO RECEIVE ANY PETITIONS OR DEPUTATIONS   
 
 No requests to receive petitions have been received. 

 
Two deputation requests have been received. 
 
 

5 .1 A request to submit a deputation has been received from Ms. P. 
Cottage, Sivill House, Columbia Road, E2, on the subject of 
Housing Choice.   

 

 

5 .2 A request to submit a deputation has been received from Ms. L. 
Rogers, Columbia Road, E2, on the subject of Crossrail.   

 

 

6. TO RECEIVE WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 (Maximum of 30 minutes allowed) 

 
The questions which have been received are set out in agenda item 6. 
 

7. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 (Maximum of 30 minutes allowed) 

 
The questions which have been received are set out in agenda item 7. 
 

8. REPORTS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND THE COUNCIL'S COMMITTEES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet of 5th April 2006 
 

8 .1 Youth Justice Plan 2006-2007: Key Proposals   
 

37 - 116 

 Reports of the Cabinet of 7th June 2006 
 

8 .2 Tower Hamlets Community Plan to 2010 Year 6 (2006/2007) 
Revision   

 

117 - 200 

8 .3 The Council's Strategic Plan 2006 to 2011: Year 1 Implementation 
Plan (2006/7) & Best Value Performance Plan   

 

201 - 364 

 Report of the General Purposes Committee of 14th June 2006 
 

8 .4 Controlled Drinking Zone  (TO FOLLOW)   
 

 

9. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

 

9 .1 Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2005/2006   
 

365 - 384 

10. TO RECEIVE REPORTS AND QUESTIONS ON JOINT 
ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  

 

 



 
 

10 .1 Joint Arrangements   
 

 

 No business under this heading to be considered. 
 
 
 

 

10 .2 External Organisations   
 

 

 No business under this heading to be considered. 
 
 
 

 

11. TO CONSIDER MOTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF 
THE COUNCIL  

 

 

 (A maximum of 30 minutes allowed) 
 
Five motions have been submitted. 
 

 
[...]
• That this Council has no effective contingency plan to deal with 

estates that do not transfer. 
• That the Housing Choice process has become overly politicised. 

 
This Council instructs: 
 

• That the Housing Choice programme be immediately suspended. 
• That a three-month review is conducted chaired by an 

independent party and involving local residents, to establish a 
plan to achieving the Decent Homes Standard.   

 



 
 
 
 

12. OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

12 .1 Crossrail - Endorsement of the Submission of a Petition on the 
Additional Provisions - May 2006   

 

385 - 404 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL, 24/05/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 24 MAY 2006 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
The Mayor, Mr Doros Ullah in the chair. 

 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Louise Alexander 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Timothy Archer 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Rupert Bawden 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Philip Briscoe 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shamim A. Chowdhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Shirley Houghton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
 

Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abdul Matin 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Abdul Munim 
Councillor Timothy O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
Councillor Simon Rouse 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 

 
 

1. TO ELECT A MAYOR OF THE BOROUGH TO HOLD OFFICE UNTIL THE 
ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL IN 2007  
 
Mr Ullah addressed the meeting on his year in office during which time he had 
raised £55,000 for his charity – Crisis. 
 
Councillor Denise Jones responded on behalf of the Council. Councillors 
Rouse and Oliur Rahman also addressed the meeting on the Mayor’s year in 
office. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



COUNCIL, 24/05/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

2 

 
Moved by Councillor Denise Jones, Seconded by Councillor Sirajul Islam 
and RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Shafiqul Haque of 18 Halliday House, Christian Street, 
London E1 1PA. be elected as Mayor of the London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets to hold office from 24th May, 2006 until the Annual Meeting of the 
Council in 2007. 
 

The Mayor, Councillor Shafiqul Haque in the chair. 
 
The Mayor then addressed the meeting and set out his proposed programme 
for the year, together with details of two charities he would be supporting 
during his mayoralty, Daneford Trust and Tower Hamlets Summer University. 
 
 

2. TO ELECT A DEPUTY MAYOR TO HOLD OFFICE UNTIL THE ANNUAL 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL IN 2007  
 
Moved by Councillor Denise Jones, Seconded by Councillor Sirajul Islam  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That Councillor Ann Jackson of 34 Cardigan Road, London E3 5HU be   
elected as Deputy Mayor of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets to hold 
office from 24th May 2006   until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2007. 
 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 
 

4. TO NOTE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no  declarations of interest made. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
MINUTES: RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Wednesday 1st March, 
2006 be confirmed as a correct record of the proceedings and the Mayor be 
authorised  to sign them. 
 
 

6. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  
 

Page 2



COUNCIL, 24/05/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

3 

There were no announcements made. 
 
 
 

7. TO ELECT THE LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE OF THE 
COUNCIL  
 
 
Moved by Councillor Helal Abbas, Seconded by Councillor Ann Jackson and 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Denise Jones be elected as Leader of the 
Council to hold office  until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2007.  
 
Moved by Councillor Denise Jones, Seconded by Councillor Salim Ullah and 
it was  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Sirajul Islam be elected Deputy Leader of the 
Council to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 2007. 
 
 

8. TO CONSIDER THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS TO BE APPOINTED TO THE 
CABINET AND TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO THE CABINET  
 

 
The Chief Executive tabled a schedule which informed the Council of 
proposed appointment of cabinet members for the municipal year 2006/2007 
together with allocated portfolios.  
 
Moved by Councillor Denise Jones, Seconded by Councillor Sirajul Islam  
 
‘That the Cabinet comprise 10 Members and those members with the 
allocated portfolios, as set out in the tabled schedule be appointed thereto’ 
 
Councillor Simon Rouse, Seconded by Councillor Peter Golds Moved an 
amendment in the following terms  
 
‘That the Cabinet be reduced to a membership of 9 by the aboltion of the post 
of Lead Member Culture  with the responsibilities arising absorbed  within the 
portfolio of the Lead Member Children’s Services and the resulting savings 
allocated to front-line services’.  
 
The Mayor put the amendment to the vote and there voted  
 
For – 7  
Against – 25  
Abstentions – 12  
 
The Mayor declared the amendment to be Lost.  
 
The Mayor put the substantive motion to the vote and
[...]
 contract chain of the Council?” 

 
 
2.3  Question from Councillor Simon Rouse to Councillor Denise Jones, 

Leader of the Council 
 
“Can the Leader of the Council  outline her vision for the Council for the 
next four years and what she believes will be the key performance 
criteria by which the Council’s performance should be judged in the next 
12 months?” 

 
 
2.4  Question from Councillor Stephanie Eaton  to Councillor Abdul 

Asad, Lead Member for Older People and Health  
 
  “Health and social care are closely related, and a financial crisis on one 

side will have an impact on the other.  Given that the NHS deficit has 
more than doubled in the past year to £512 million, and all London 
Primary Care Trusts in balance are expected to contribute to a reduction 
of the London NHS deficit, what will be the impact on Council social 
services of the reduction in local health service budgets?” 

 
 
2.5   Question from Councillor Marc Francis  to Councillor Helal Abbas, 

Lead Member for Children’s Services  
 
   “To ask the Lead Member for children & young people, what steps the 

   council is taking to strengthen youth services in Bow?” 

Page 30



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\5\AI00005513\DraftMembersQuestions210606AgendaItem70.doc 3 

2.6  Question from Councillor Ahmed Hussain to Councillor Helal Abbas, 
Lead Member for Children’s Services 

 
“The recent tensions between youth gangs at St Pauls Way School, and 
the subsequent serving of ASBOs on four young men, raise serious 
questions about the poor provision of youth services in my ward, and 
throughout the borough. 
When and where are youth services available in Mile End East?. 
What is the nature of these youth services and the facilities they 
provide? 
How often they are available?. 
Who provides them, how they are publicised and who has access to 
them?  
What after-school activities are available at St Paul's Way school and 
what plans are in place, from what date, for extending these?
[...]
 to ensure that the plan is 
accurate, coherent and reflects the views of Members. 

 
2. Authorise the Chief Executive to make appropriate and necessary amendments 

to the Strategic Plan 2006-2011 Year 1 and Best Value Performance Plan 
(2006/2007) in advance of final publication; and that these amendments include 
appropriate accommodation of the advice and comments of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee circulated at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th June 
2006. 

 
 
 

Councillor Denise Jones 
Chair of the Cabinet 

Page 203



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\5\AI00005528\StratPlanCab0.doc 
4 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

Brief description  Tick if copy  If not supplied, 
of “background paper” supplied name and telephone 
number of holder 
 
Cabinet Agenda – 07/06/06  Angus Taylor 
Record of decisions  020 7364 4333  
Cabinet Meeting 07/06/06. 

Page 204



 
Local Government Act, 2000 (Section 97) 

List of  “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
 

Brief description of  “background 
papers” 

Name and telephone number of holder  
and address where open to inspection. 

• The Community Plan to 2010: Year 5 
• The Council's Strategic Plan for 2002 

– 2006: Year 4 

Alastair King       020 7364 4981 
Mulberry Place, 
5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG  

 

Committee: 
 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 
7th June 2006 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No: Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  
Chief Executive  
 
Originating officer(s)  
Alastair King, Head of Policy and 
Partnership x 4981  
Louise Russell, Head of Partnership 
Performance and Information 

Title:  
The Council's Strategic Plan 2006 – 2011: 
Year 1 Implementation Plan (2006/7) & Best Value 
Performance Plan 
 
Wards Affected: All 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  

 
1.1 This report provides a framework for a new strategic plan for the Council for the 

period 2006-11, and an Implementation Plan for Year
[...]
/scrutiny 

or write to: 
 
Scrutiny Policy Team 
4th Floor, Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London 
E14 2BG 
 

 

Page 383



Page 384

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Date 
 
21 June 2006 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. Agenda Item No. 

Report of 
 
Director of Development & Renewal 
 
Originating Officer(s) 
 
Bob Bennett – Crossrail Project Director 
Owen Whalley – Head of Major Project 
Development 
 

Title 
 
CROSSRAIL: – Petition against 
the 2nd Additional Provisions of 
the Crossrail Bill, published May 
2006 
 
Wards: 
Mile End East 
Bow East 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report briefly updates Members in respect of the current situation on the 

Crossrail project and seeks authority for the Council to submit a second petition 
as set out in Appendix A to this report against the 2nd Additional Provisions to 
the Crossrail Bill published on 9 May 2006. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Council is recommended:- 
 
2.1  That in the judgement of the Council it is expedient for the Council to oppose the 

9 May 2006 Amendment of Provisions to the Crossrail Bill now being promoted 
in the present Session of Parliament. 

 
2.2  That by this resolution the Council consents to such opposition and thereby 

approves the submission and content of the petition against the second tranche 
of Additional Provisions to the Crossrail Bill as set out in Appendix A of this 
report. 

 
2.3  That all necessary steps be taken for the purpose of such opposition and for 

complying with the provisions of section 239 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
2.4  That the Corporate Director (Development and Renewal) be authorised to 

continue negotiations with the Crossrail team in relation to the issues in the 
second petition as set out in Appendix A to this report with a view to resolving 
the Authority’s objections to the Crossrail project and withdrawing in full or in 
part the second petition in the event of a successful outcome to the negotiations. 

 
2.5  That the Corporate director, (Development & Renewal), be authorised to 

negotiate and resolve matters arising consequential to the Authority’s objections 
to the Crossrail project insofar as the specific authority of the Council is not 
required. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (SECTION 97) 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS RFEPORT 
 

Brief Description of Background papers Tick if copies supplied for register If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

Crossrail published reports and papers.  Owen Whalley Ext.5227 

Agenda Item 12.1

Page 385



 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Crossrail project comprises a proposed new cross London railway running 

west-east through Central London and Tower Hamlets connecting directly with 
existing rail routes to Reading, Maidenhead and Heathrow airport in the west, 
and to Shenfield and Abbey Wood in the east. 

 
3.2 The central section of the proposed railway including Tower Hamlets will 

comprise new twin bore tunnels.  The tunnels will enter the borough from the 
west under Spitalfields towards Whitechapel where a new integrated station is 
proposed.  At a point under Stepney Green the route will fork.  One set of 
tunnels will continue to the northeast under Mile End Park and Bow before 
emerging at the surface at Pudding Mill Lane in the London Borough of 
Newham.  The other set of tunnels will head south-east-wards towards the Isle 
of Dogs where a new station is proposed.  On average the tunnels will be some 
30 – 35 metres below the surface. 

 
3.3 Two stations are proposed for the borough.  One at Whitechapel, linking with the 

existing London Underground station and one at the Isle of Dogs, just north of 
the Canary Wharf estate.  In addition to these stations, the tunnels will be 
connected to the surface by vertical shafts, in order to provide access, 
emergency escape routes or ventilation.  These shafts are located at 
approximately 1km intervals in order t

Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2006 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Mayor in the Chair 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Timothy Archer 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Rupert Bawden 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Philip Briscoe 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shamim A. Chowdhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Shirley Houghton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
 

Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abdul Matin 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Abdul Munim 
Councillor Timothy O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
Councillor Simon Rouse 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Rajib Ahmed 
and Louise Alexander. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor Fozol Miah declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 12.1 – 
Crossrail – Petition against the 2nd Additional Provisions of the Crossrail Bill, 
published May, 2006.  The declaration was made on the basis that he was 
employed in his family’s business which was located in  Hanbury Street which 
might be adversely affected by the proposals.  He left the Council Chamber 
when the item was under discussion and did not return until  after it had been  
completed;  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad declared a personal interest in agenda item 8.2 Tower 
Hamlets Community Plan. The declaration was made on the basis that he 
was the Council’s nominee to Tower Hamlets PCT; 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam declared a personal interest in agenda item 8.2 Tower 
Hamlets Community Plan.The declaration was made on the basis that he was 
an executive member of Tower Hamlets PCT; 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed declared a personal interest in agenda item 8.2 
Tower Hamlets Community Plan. The declaration was made on the basis that 
he  was an employee of Leaside Regeneration Co Ltd; 
 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain declared a personal interest in agenda item 8.4 
Controlled Drinking Zone. The declaration was made on the basis that he was 
an employee of Tower Hamlets PCT; 
 
Councillor Lutfa Begum declared a personal interest in agenda items 8.2 
Tower Hamlets Community Plan, 8.3 The Council’s Strategic Plan 2006 to 
2011, and 9.1 Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
declaration was made on the basis that she was a practice nurse employed 
by Tower Hamlets PCT; 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson declared a personal interest in agenda item 12.1 
Crossrail – Petition against the 2nd Additional Provisions of the Crossrail Bill, 
published May 2006.The declaration  was made on the basis that she was 
owner-occupier of a house which might be affected by the proposals; and 
 
Councillor Denise Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 12.1 
Crossrail – Petition against the 2nd Additional Provisions of the Crossrail Bill, 
published May 2006. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on Wednesday, 
24th May 2006 be confirmed as a correct record of the proceedings and the 
Mayor be authorised to sign them. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

4. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
There were no announcements made. 
 

5. TO RECEIVE ANY PETITIONS OR DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no requests to submit petitions. 
 

5.1 A request to submit a deputation from Ms. L. Rogers, Columbia Road, 
E2, on the subject of Crossrail (Agenda item 5.1)  
 
The Mayor informed the meeting that Ms Rogers had withdrawn her 
deputation request. 
 
 

5.2 A request to submit a deputation from Ms. P. Cottage, Sivill House, 
Columbia Road, E2, on the subject of Housing Choice (Agenda item 5.2)  
 
At the invitation of the Mayor, Mr Phil Sedler, on behalf of the deputation 
addressed the meeting on the subject of the Council’s Housing Choice 
policies. Mr Sedler responded to series of questions put by members. 
Councillor Bawden responded on behalf of the Council.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the issues raised by the deputation be referred to the Director of Housing 
Management for response within 28 days. 
 

6. VARIATION OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
Moved by Councillor  Denise Jones, Seconded by Councillor Sirajul Islam 
and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 14.1.3 of the 
Constitution, that the order of business of the meeting be varied and agenda 
item – 12.1 Crossrail; Petition against the 2nd Additional Provisions of the 
Crossrail Bill, published May 2006 be considered after the completion of 
agenda item 5. 
 
 

7. CROSSRAIL - PETITION AGAINST THE 2ND ADDITIOAL PROVISIONS OF 
THE CROOSRAIL BILL, PUBLISHED MAY 2006  
 
As Councillor Fozol Miah had declared a prejudicial interest in this item at the 
beginning of the meeting, he left the Council Chamber prior to its discussion 
and did not return untill the item had been concluded. 
 
Following  discussion. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

RESOLVED 
 
1 That in the judgement of the Council it is expedient for the Council to 

oppose the 9th May 2006 Amendment of Provisions to the Crossrail Bill 
now being promoted in the present Session of Parliament; 

 
2 That by this resolution the Council consents to such opposition and 

thereby approves the submission and content of the petition against the 
second tranche of Additional Provisions to the Crossrail Bill as set out in 
Appendix A to the report; 

 
3 That all necessary steps be taken for the purposes of such opposition and 

for complying with the provisions of section 239 of the Local Government 
Act 1972; 

 
4 That the Corporate Director (Development and Renewal) be authorised to 

continue negotiations with the Crossrail Team in relation to the issues in 
the second petition as set out in Appendix A to the report with a view to 
resolving the Authority’s objections to the Crossrail project and 
withdrawing in full or in part the second petition in the event of a 
successful outcome to the negotiations; and 

 
5 That the Corporate Director (Development and Renewal) be authorised to 

negotiate and resolve matters arising consequential to the Authority’s 
objections to the Crossrail project insofar as the specific authority of the 
Council is not required. 

 
(A majority of the members of the Council voted in favour of the resolution) 
 

8. TO RECEIVE WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
(AGENDA ITEM 6)  
 
Two questions were submitted by members of the public for response by  
members of the Cabinet , details of which were  set out in agenda item no 6. 
The questions together with the draft responses were  tabled on blue paper. 
 
(i) Question from Terry McGrenera, Devons Road, E3 to Councillor 
Sirajul Islam , Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam referred to his tabled response. Mr McGrenera asked 
a brief supplementary question to which Councillor Islam responded. 
 
(ii) Question from Miss Jill Iremonger, Vallance Road, E1 to Councillor 
Rupert Bawden, Lead Member for Housing and Development 
 
Councillor Rupert Bawden referred to his tabled response to which he spoke. 
Miss Iremonger asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor 
Bawden responded. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

9. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (AGENDA 
ITEM 7)  
 
25 questions were submitted by members of the Council for response by 
members of the Cabinet, details of which were set out in agenda item no 7. 
The questions together with draft responses were tabled on yellow paper. 
 
(i)  Question from Councillor Alex Heslop to Councillor Rupert Bawden, 
Lead Member for Development and Housing. 
 
Councillor Bawden referred to his tabled response to which he spoke. 
Councillor Heslop asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor 
Bawden responded. 
 
(ii) Question from Councillor Rania Khan to Councillor Joshua Peck, 
Lead Member for Performance and Resources 
 
Councillor Peck referred to his tabled response to which he spoke. Councillor 
Khan asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor Peck 
responded. 
 
MOVED by Councillor Timothy Archer, SECONDED by Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt that in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 
27.1 the provisions of Rule 12.10 be suspended to enable all the questions 
submitted by members of the Council to be considered. 
 
The Mayor put the motion to the vote and it was LOST. 
 
(iii)  Question from Councillor Simon Rouse to Councillor Denise Jones, 
Leader of the Council  
 
Councillor Jones referred to her tabled response to which she spoke. 
Councillor Rouse asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor 
Jones responded.  
 
(iv) Question from Councillor Stephanie Eaton to Councillor Abdul Asad, 
Lead Member for Older People and Health 
 
Councillor Asad referred to his tabled response to which he spoke. Councillor 
Eaton asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor Asad 
responded. 
 
(v) Question from Councillor Marc Francis to Councillor Helal Abbas, 
Lead Member for Children’s Services 
 
Councillor Abbas referred to his tabled response to which he spoke. 
Councillor Francis asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor 
Abbas responded.  
 
 
 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

(vi) Question from Councillor Ahmed Hussain to Councillor Helal Abbas, 
Lead Member for Children’s Services 
 
Councillor Abbas referred to his tabled response to which he spoke. 
Councillor Hussain asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor 
Abbas responded. 
 
(vii) Question from Councillor Shirley Houghton to Councillor Abdal 
Ullah, Lead Member for Cleaner, Safer, Greener 
 
Councillor Ullah referred to his tabled response to which he spoke. Councillor 
Houghton asked a brief supplementary question to which Councillor Ullah 
responded. 
 
In accordance with Rule 12.9 questions 2.8 to 2.25 were not considered due 
to lack of time. A copy of the tabled responses would be forwarded to the 
questioners. 
 
 

10. REPORTS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND THE COUNCIL'S COMMITTEES  
 
 

10.1 Youth Justice Plan 2006-2007: Key Proposals (Agenda item 9.1)  
 
After discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That the draft 2006/2007 Youth Justice Plan, attached at Appendix A to the 
report (CAB 195/056) be approved; and 
 
2 That the draft 2006/2007 Youth Justice Plan Delivery Plan attached at 
Appendix B to the report. 
 
 

10.2 Tower Hamlets Community Plan to 2010 Year 6 (2006/2007) Revision 
(Agenda item 9.2)  
 
After discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1  That the Tower Hamlets Community Plan to 2010: Year 6 (2006-2007) 
revision, attached at Appendix 1  to report (CAB 008/067), be approved 
subject to necessary and appropriate amendments to ensure that the plan is 
accurate, coherent and reflects the views of Members; and 
 
2.  That the Chief Executive be authorised to make appropriate and necessary 
amendments to the Tower Hamlets Community Plan to 2010; Year 6 (2006-
07) in advance of final publication. 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Councillors O’Flaherty, Golds and Eaton requested that their abstentions to 
the above decisions be recorded in the minutes, in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 17.5. 
 
 

10.3 The Council's Strategic Plan 2006 to 2011: Year 1 Implementation Plan 
(2006/7) & Best Value Performance Plan (Agenda item 9.3)  
 
After discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That the Council’s Strategic Plan 2006-2011:Year 1 implementation Plan 
(2006/2007) and Best Value Performance Plan, attached at appendix 1 and 2 
to the report be approved , subject to necessary and appropriate amendments 
to ensure that the plan is accurate, coherent and reflects the views of 
Members; and 
 
2 That the Chief Executive be authorised to make appropriate and necessary 
amendments to the Strategic Plan 2006 – 2011 Year 1 and Best Value 
Performance Plan (2006/2007) in advance of final publication: and that these 
amendments include appropriate accommodation of the advice and 
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee circulated at the meeting 
of the Cabinet held on 7th June 2006. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
At 9.59 p.m. MOVED by Councillor Salim Ullah, and SECONDED by 
Councillor Rofique Uddin Ahmed, and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.1.12 the meeting be 
adjourned for five minutes. 
 
At 10.09 p.m. the meeting resumed consideration of the remaining items of 
business. 
 
MOVED by Councillor Simon Rouse, SECONDED by Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.1.13, the meeting 
be extended by half an hour. 
 
The Mayor put the motion to the vote and it was LOST. 
 
 

10.4 Controlled Drinking Zones- Bethnal Green and Whitechapel (Agenda 
item 9.4)  
 
After discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

That the Assistant Chief Executive be authorised to: 
 

(i) consider any representations received to the consultation referred 
to in the report; 

(ii) approve the making of the proposed Drinking Control Zones for the 
areas indicated on the plans attached at Appendices A and B to the 
report; and 

(iii) consider the inclusion of any additional areas within the Drinking 
Control Zones, as identified during the consultation, as appropriate 
for such inclusion. 

 
 

10.5 Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2005/2006 (Agenda 
item 9.4)  
 
After discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the annual report 2005/2006 from Overview and Scrutiny be noted. 
 
MOVED by Councillor Simon Rouse, SECONDED by Councillor Tim Archer 
that in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 27 of the 
Constitution, the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 14.13 be suspended to 
allow a further vote on extending the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 17.4, 10 members requested 
that a recorded vote be held on the motion. 
 
The following members voted for the 
motion:- 

The following members voted against 
the motion:- 

 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Simon Rouse 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Timothy Archer 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Philip Briscoe 
Councillor Shamin Ahmed Choudhury 
Councillor Ruper Eckhardt 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Shirley Houghton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Dr Emma Jones 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Abdul Matin 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Munim 
Councillor Timothy O’Flaherty 

 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rofique Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor Mohammed Shahid Ali 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Rupert Bawden 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Alex Heslop 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatum 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


COUNCIL, 21/06/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Mohammed Mamun 
Rashid 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 

Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique 
Councillor Abdul Aziz Sardar 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 

 
The Mayor declared the motion to be LOST. 
 
The Mayor then thanked everyone for their attendance and contributions and 
closed the meeting at 10.50 p.m. 
 
 

Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Mayor 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

